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l·o APPELLATE DECISIONS - SZALOBRYT Vo WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP (~vARREN 
COUNTY) • · ;· . 

CHARLES SZALOBRYT, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP ) 
OF WASHINGTON, WARREN COUNTY, . . . . .. ) . 

. · · Respondente 
- - - - - - ~ .- - ~ ~ - - - - - - -) 

ON APPEAL 
:CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

James Bo Maddock, jro, Esq~, Attorney for Appellant. 
Wilbur Mo Rush, Esqo, Attorney for Respondento 

BY. THE DIRECTOR~ 

· This is an appe·aI from respondent 9 s deniai. of -~.p~f:~lant 9 s appli­
cation for a plenary'~~tail distribution license for premises on 
State Highway Rout.~ ..Nao. 30, Township of i/Jashington, Warren Countyo 

, , - • , • • • "· r • • .. ~' ,. '· 

Si'x p°len_ary ·:re.tail consumpt~on lic~nsie·s .are~--.outsta_nding .in. 
Washington To\"!nship which· had· a 1940 ·Federal census population of 
1,320 .. o The testimony ind.icates that the n~i'ghborhood wherein appel-. 
lant 9 s premi'ses:. are ~oca:ted is not thickly populated, and that, two 
plenary retail. distributi.on ·licenses are outstanding, in -an adjacent 

.municipality, about one-l'i"alf mile from appellantY,s·_premises.o. Retail 
consumption licenses, subject now to PoLo 1948, Co 98, carry the 
privilege o·f selling al9oholic bev.erages i.~. or.iginal: cqntainers for 
orf-premises· consumptiono · ·· 

Nb Plenaiy retaif.distribu~ion 11cenie h~s. be~n issued in·the 
towns~ip and~ h~n~e, issuance of .. the.licerise.in-quest~on is.not . 

. hatred by the.pr6visions of the Stat~ Limitation Law --·P.Lo 1947, 
co · 94~ ·nor has the township an ordin·ance prohibiting . i_ssuance of ·a· 
plenary retail· distribution licenseo ··.However.,. e.nd· c?f' .. course; .. the 
absence of a prohi bi ti on does not mean'"that an application for a new· 
retail license must be ·granted o . The .. determinatiqn to grant or deny 
such an applicatiob ~ests in the f{r~t ·instarice in ihe sound discre­
tion of the municipal issui'ng.aut.h.ority •. (RoSo- 33~1-l9o) See>Bulletin 
762, "Item 2; Jorgensen Vo Washi.ngton· Township,· Warren County, Bulletin 
840, It em) 5 .. , . . . · · , . . , 

R~spondent 9 s Answer st~t~i that n6 n~~d exists in ~he townah~p 
for any further outlet for the sale of afcoholic beverages: :aqd that 
the needs of the residents of the township are presently well served 
by the taverns now .. ope.rating. therein and the addition of a further 
licens~ would be c6ntiary to.the ~~st~ interests and general welfare 
of the residents of the townshipo AppellantYs application W?S denied 
by unanimous vote of the three Township Committeemen, each of whom 
testified, ~t the hearing herein, that in his opinion there is no 
public need, in the township, for the license soughto -

The burdsn of proving respondentvs a6tion to have been an 
unreasonable or abusive· exercise of its dis~retionary authority has 
not been sustainedo I shall, therefore, affirm that action~ 

Accordinglyj it is, on this 28th daj of April, 1950, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the sam~ is hereby 
affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissedo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
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2o DISCIPLINARY PROdEEDINGS ~-ILLlCIT-L!QUOR - PRIOR RECORD NOT 
CONSIDERED BEO·AlTSE OF LAPSE OF TIME·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR i5 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR .. PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·LEON V'JALEWSKI 
462 Franklin Street 
Elizabeth 1, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons~mp­
tion License C-98, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Al~oholic 
Eeverag·e Control of the City of 
Elizabeth a 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leon Walewski, Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo ~ 
W~lliam Fa Wood, Esqo, appearing for Diyision of· Alcoholic 

Beverage CohtrQlo 
-BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non v-ult to a· charge' alleging· that .he· pos­
sessed. on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in a bottle bear­
ing a· label which _dj.d not truly describe the contents thereof, in_ 
violation of Rule 28 of State R~gulations No_o _20o · ~ · · ·: · 

· On April 10, 1950 ,- an agent of the StatP Di vis~on of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control ·seized ·on defendant 9 s licensed premises-~ne 4/5 quart 
bottle containing an alcoholic. beverage, la.bel.ed H Cce.n.adiart Club 
Blended Canadian Whi·skyii, when his field tests ind~cated a ~ariance 
b~tween the label o~ the bottle and the contents thereofo An analysis 
by the Division· Chemist confir~ed· this variabce and established.that 
the contents thereof were not as· describe.cl on the labeL, See R.ule 2$, 
State Regulations N~o 20a , 

Defendant has a·p~ior ·adjudicated recorda Effe6tive March 15, 
1943 his licen~e, then covering premises 75 Fourth Street, Corner 
Fulton St~eet, Elizabeth, was suspended for t~n- days for a di~s~~il~r 
violationo Because of th~ time elapsed sirice the prBvious susp~n~ion 
I shall -not .consider it __ in ~ggravation of:the p~esent chargee I ~hall 
suspepd the license.for.the minimum fifteen days for illicit liquor 
cases~ Re Rudolph, Btilletin .080, Item lo·· Remitting five days because 
of the plea .will le~~e ~ rtet suspension 0£ ten dayso · · · 

Accordingly,· i~· is, on this 2Ath da~ of April, 1950, 

ORDERED,that Plenaty Retail Consumpti~ri~License G~9g, issued bj. 
the Municipal Board af Alcoholic Bev.-~rage Cont-r·o'l: of -the City of 
Elizabeth .to Leon 'We:lewski, ··for ·premi'ses 462 Franklin Street, Eliza­
beth, be and the same is hereby-suspended for a pericid ·of ten (10) 
days, commencing at 2~·00 aom. May 8, ·1950, and termin_a.ting·at 2~00 
aomo May 18, 1950~· . 

ERWIN Bo "HOCK 
. Director o · 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ AIDING AND ABETTii\H} ·N,ON._;LI GENSEE TO 
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES· OF THE LIGEJ:\ff.;'E. ~'·ILLEGAL 
SITUATION CORRECTED ..:. . SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE. OF TEI{~.:( LIF.TED 
EXPIRATION OF 20,,DAYS FROM EFFECTIVE DATE OF SUSPENSION~. 

UPON 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALBINO NIGRO 
T/a ALS 9 BOWL-0-DROME 
450 ~·~ain ·Street· 
Lodi, No Jo, . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-22, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Lodio . 

Albino Nigro, Petitionerj Pro Seo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

) 

. ) 

ON. PETITION 
O' RD ER·:· 

On April 11, · 1950',. I s_uspended defendant 9 s Lic·ense C-22 for 
the balance of its teim, effective 3:00 aomo April 17, 1950, after he 
had pleaded non vult to charges alleging (1) that he fal~ely denied 
in his application for his.current license that he.had agreed to pay 
any person a percentage_ of ~he profits from the lice~sed· busine~s, . 
and ( 2) that he ·know1ngly aided and a.betted Peter Kavalski to ·exE?,r~ 
cise the rights and pri vi1eges of his l{ceqse ci 'Se-.e Bulletin· 873 ~ . 
Item: i·o In said order it was provided th~t . .? if the unlawful situation. 
were cbrr~cted, a pe~ition might be filed.with me to lift the suspen-· 
sion after twenty days of ·the suspensi6n h~d been ~ervepo · 

Pur·suant to said· leave, _.Albino N.igro has .requ'ested that .the 
suspension h~rein be liftede At a ~upplemental hea~irig held at this 
Di vision on April ·25,. ·19;50,. P.Tbino .Nigro testifierl. t~at the agreement 
heretofore entered into between him arid Peter Kavalski has been abro­
gated in its entirety' ahd': that. the business wiil be conducted by . 
himself without any aid or. p.ssistance of any.nature whatsoever· from 
Pet er Kav2l'ski o :· .. : · · · · 

. . . ' . 

· · Petet Kav&lsk~:c6~~obbtaied ~aid.testimoni qf Albino Nigro to 
the effect that he has'' no 'further.: interest in the .. license. or the 
licensed business owried=b~ Albino Nigroo 

It appearing ·.from· the facts recited 2bove that the unlawful 
situation has been .corrected, and i.~. further" a_ppearing that on Su_nday, 
May 7, 19 50, twenty days will have e.lap$ed $ince the s.uspension became 
eff~ctivej 

It .is, on bhis 1st day of Mayj 1950~ 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed be and the s2me 
is hereby lifted and that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-22; 
issued by the Mayor and Counc:tl of the Borough of Lodi to Albino Nigro, 
t/a AlsV Bowl~O-Drome, for pt~mises 450 Main Street, Lodi, be and the 
same is hereby restored to full force and effect~ effective Sunday, 
May 7 ·, 19 5 0 at 12 ~ 01 p om o . • 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC -BEVERAGES BY 
RETAIL~R ~ROM ANOTHER RETAILER - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAbE& IN VEHICLE NOT BEARING TRANSPORTATION INSIGNIA - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FQ~ 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

I 

COLONNA PARK INCo 
T/a MIR...:O-MAR 
North side - Route 28 
Bethlehem -Township 
PoOo West Portal, No Jo, 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion Li6ense C-5, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Bethlehemo 

CONCLUSIQNS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Florence Murphy, Presidento 
Anthony Meyer, Jr o, Esq.,, appearing fc>r Di vision of .Alcoholic 

BeVerage Contrtilo 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendant has ·pleaded_ nOQ vult to charges alleging that it pur-
chased alcoholic beverages- f~om ~nother retailer, in violation of 

Rule 15 of State Regulations Noo 20, and that it transported the said 
alcoholic beverages in a vehicle which did not bear a transit insig-· 
nia, such transportation being in violation of Ro -~o 33:1-20 

The file herein discloses that on various dates between July 1, 
1949 and March 24,·1950, defendant purchased various items of alco~ 
holic beverages from another retailer and transported th~ alcoholic 
beverages from the oth~r lidensed premises to it~ licensed premises 
in two vehicles, neither 6f _which bore a transit insigniao 

_Defendant ha~·no prior recordo' I shall susp~rid.defendant~s 
license for fifteen days because of the unlawful purchase, and for an 
additional five days because of the unlawful tr~psportationo Five 
days w~ll be remitted beca~se of-:the plea enter~d her~in, making a 
net ·suspension of fifteen-dayso ·cfo Re Fessler, Bulletin 596, Item lo 

.' . . . 

Accordingly, it i$, on this 1st day of May, 1950~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption t'icense· C-5 '-· .i.ssued 'by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Bethlehem to Colonna Park~ 
Incoj t/a Mir-o~mar, for premises on North side - Route 2aj Bethiehem 
Township, be and the same is hereby su.spende~ for _fifteen d.ays, Gom­
mencing at 2:00 aome May 5, 1950, and terminating at 2:00 aoma May 20, 
19500 

ERVHN· Bo HOCK 
Director .. 
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Mc;y 1, 195.0. · 

5 ;a ACTIVITY REPORT FOR APRIL ~950: 

,RREST5: 
'Jtcil number of persons e.rrested 

Licensees ~nd employees - - - -
Bootle~~ers - - - - - - - - -

£1ZURES: 

l 
- - - - -;:2 

Motor vehicles - cars· - - - - - - - - -
Stills - 50 ~allons or·uhder -· 
Alcohol - gallons - - - - - -
Mash - gallons - - - ·- - - - -

- ,.; -Distilled alcohulic bevera~es - gallons - - -
~ine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic bevtragts - gallons - - -· :- -

{ETA!L LICENSEES: 
Premises inspecttd - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -
Premlses where alcoholic beverages were ~Eugea ~ ~· - - -
Bottles gauged - - - - -,- - ~ - - - -.- - ~ - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were fo0nd - ' - - - - - - - - - - -
V i o 1 at i ons found - - - - ~ .:: . -. - - - ... -· · · - - - - - - ... - -

Type of violations found:· 
unqual if i td employees - -
Reg. h38 sign not posted' -
Prohibited si~ns - - - - - -

- - - -21 Probe:blc Fronts _. 6 
----1· 

Other merc~ntil£ ~usiness - - - - -
Othtr violGtions - - - -

:TATE LICENSEES: 
Premises insoecttd - - - - - -
License appl.ication.s investi~atea - - -

:oMPUdNTS: 
·Complaints assigned for ln~~stig~tion - - -

Investigotions completed - - - - - - -
Investigations pending - - , - - - - -

.l\WORATORY: 
Analyses ~ade -· - - - - - - ~ - - -
11 Shc:ke-up11 casts (alcoh·o1, w~ter e;nd artificic:l color)...; botHos 
Liquor found to be not genuine as l~btleo - bottles 

.DENIIFICATION BUREAU: 
Crimin~1 fing~rprint identif icetions made - ~ - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - -
Identification contacts maae with other enforcemtnt aglncies 
Motor v~hicle identif ic~tions via.N. J, StEte Polic~ Ttl~type 

4!SCIPLIN't\RY PROCEEDil\'GS: 
Cases t rmsm it ttd to. manic i ,:;al i t il:s 

Violations involvedi 
Sole during prohi~ittci hours - - -
Sale to minors - - - - - - - ~ -
Sale to non-members by clubs - -
Permittin~ bookmaking ~n pr~mises 

Cases instituted at Division -
Viol~tions involved: 

- - 4 
- 4 
- 2 

- - l 

. f 
- -

- 3 

· S5le to minors - - - - • .­
Possess i nfi, i 11 i cit 1 i.quor 

-lQ· · Sale to non-members b~ clubs - ~ - - 2 
- - - .- .- 3. ~mploying uneiuc::l if i.ed p~rsons - - - l 

-· - - - 2 Sslt: during prohibited hour·s ·--:- - - - - - l S6le under Fsir Trade ·prjce 
Fraud end Front - - - - - .~ - - - - :.:. - 2 

Cc.ses brought by mun i c i pc;:l ii i es on own initiBtive and reported to .Division 
Violations invcilved: 

Per~ittin~ brawls on 'premises -·­
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - -
Permittin~ g~rnbling on premises (c6irc;s) 
Hindering i'nvest i~e:t ion 

-HRINGS HELD AT 'DIVISION: 
Tofal number .of .hear in12s held ..,. - -· -. 
Apoeals - - - ~ ~ - : - - - - - - -
Di~cipllna~y pr6~e~dings ~ ~· - · · 
E1 i g i b i l .i' ty - ~ ·- .. - - - - -: .-' - - - - -

;iER~1ITS ISSUED: 
r0tol n'umber of permits issut;d -
~m~lo~mtnt·- ~ ~ -·-·~ ~ ~ -
Solicitors' - - - ~ ~ -· - -
Dispo.sai of c.lcohol f9 bevtrc .. fit:s 

,t 
'. 

·-. - 5 
l 
l 
l. 

- - 4 
-21 
- 7 

Seizures ~ - - - - -
T2x revoc~tion - - - - - - - - - -
i\µ 1~·1 icc;tion for :1 icenst:; - - - -

·100 Social aff~irs 
97< . Mi SC'cll~neous · 

.1 Od 

ER~IN 8; HOC~, DIRlCTOR 

·'· 
... 

. . 

- - 5 
1 
2 

- - 343 
104 

23 

2 
5 
2.64 

1,075.ou 
17.70 

267.41 
2~.87 

878 
696 

i 2;546 
~5 
33 

19 
13 

274 
329 
126 

. 111 
8 
2· 

31 
128 
118 

4 

11 

20 

b 

744 

I ~ , 
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6 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND Il\IMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PROCURING FElflALES FOR PURPOSES OF PROSTITUTION, SOLICITATION FOR 
PROS·TITUTION) .- HOSTESSES - LICENSE REVOKEDo . 

In the ·M~iter of Disciplinary 
Pro~eedings ·against 

LEONA FILIPPONE 
T/a FLIPPYS HAYWARD LODGE 
63 Union Blvdo ). 
Walli~gton, No ~o' ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail .Consump-
.tion License· C-7,. i~stied by the . ) 
Mayor and Council of .the Borough 
'of Wallingtono 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

( . 

Feder ~·_Rin~ler, Esqso~ by Joseph Ao Feder,.Esqo, Attorrieys.for ·. 
Defendant-litenseeo . 

Edward F., Ambrose, Esq o_, . ap.pear'ing for. Di vision bf Alcoholi.G 
-Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ ~ 

DBfendant pleaded not guilty to charges as follows: 
. ' . 

ii'l o Ori December 28, 1949, and January 4 -an~ 6, 1950, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdi1ess and immora_l activities .. 
in and upon your licensed premises·, vizo, procuring. females for 

!.: ,purposes of prosti-tution·, solici ta ti.on .for pros ti tut ion ahd ·the 
maintenance of a place for th& making of assignations; in viola~ 
tion of Rule.5 or State R~gulations Nao 200 

H2 o On Dec~mber JO~ · 1949, you ·allowed, permitted and suffered 
a female employed. on your_ licensed· pr·emises to accept beverages 
at the expense of and as a gift from customers or ~at~ons; in · 
violation of Rule 22 of State Regulations No o. 20 on 

According to the testimony, two &gents of th~ Division of Alco­
holic Be~eiage Control visited the defendantvs licensed premises on 
the night . of December. 28; 1949 j end while thel:'e· engaged. in ·conversa­
tion with one .h.nthon,y Filippone·s. ·called· •i Flip''$ the husband of the 
licensee· and admitte~li. the· mariager of her licensed business and 
licensed premises~ ·u~on·iriqui~j by the agents a~.to whether· any 
11 girls were there that nightv• ," i 1Flip11 stated that he had a girl .from 
New York ther~ that nightj tha~ ~he was a model and pretty nice, and 
that she was a Htwo-wa.y girrllr o 

11 Flip;• j the agents. testified, ihdi-
c ated that she would engage in sexual intercourse and tolQ_ ··them that 
this girl was na little high pricedH and th.at. $he wa·s· ncl_eanH ·and 
"looked a bit above the ordinary girl11 o He also told the agents that 
he had her th.ere. ••to ·stimulate traden·o Followin-g this conversation 
the agents. observed a woman enter the bar .alone and ~i-Flip•v indi·cated 
that she was the girl to whom· .he referred.; Shortly thereafter this 
girl left the licensed premises with two men and soon returnE?<l -alon.eo 
The agents then .asked il'FlipH to ·introduce the girl. to' themo: In · 
response· 1·1Flipn said, nr am a little bit leery~ I have to be carefulo.H 
When one of the agents answered by sayingj •~All right·, ·skip it o 11 , 

i~Flip'i• said, vir will take a chance o I will fix you upo H Thereafter 
i~Flip11 called the girl to the rear of the room and had some conversa­
tion with hero : A 1i.ttle later liFlipH called the girl over to where 
the agents were seated and introduced her by saying.? v1This is Bettyoi' 
After some further conversation in the presence of HFlipH, the girl 
said to the ti10 agents, 11What vs the scorej boys? · Who is first ?~1 . One 
of th~ agents then went outside of the premises with the girl but 
because the investigation on that evening wis merely preliminary it 
was not pursued further at that timeo 
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- ; Heturnirig to the· licensed premises on the_ nigh~ or· Decetnber 30, 
· 1949, the agei:its -found no girls pr~s~nt.. i~Flipn. t_old .. ,_th~ .agents __ 
that· the ngirlsH would soon be thE?re o ··_Later, when no ?i!gii-:-lsH • . .. 
appeared; nFJ.;ipw•- ·-remarked,. ?'II v l·J.; gE;?t- ·a:. ·c_ouple of .new one.s next week~v· · 

· On the -occasion -of this visit the agents observed· a_ femal·e'. enter­
tainer pl-aying t"he ac·c.ordion ·and singingo· Aft~r the· conc1:.usio~: of 

- ·her· numbers-·· ·she· :sat at the bar with va'rious mal'e patrons who pur- · . 
chased· beverage.'s·· for ; h.er ·arid -p~fd ·f·or 'the same. - ;_ · · "· · · 

Agatn, on the nigqt- of J.anuary -4, 1950, the .~j_gen.ts visited the 
licensed _:premi--s·es and w'ere· ·greeted b_y -.'~FlipH with .·the remark; YShe 9 s 
ner_e·--.tonight .. ·n When asked whether she' ·was ·in the _._tavern, - ~ 1 _Fli"I)?~ s2.id, 
"Noo She?s outside nowo She should be back any ·mihuteon A short 
time later_ HBettyir entered. the tavern a;lone o wvFlipii then pointed to 
customers at the - bar c:nd said to nBetty0 _, - w~what. am I going t·o. tell 
these gentlemen? - Theyvre waiting· for you .. n, to-- which the girl said, 
nr-vm- sorry a· I dori Wt give· a ·damn what you tell them. I 9m leavi'ng 011 

_Soon thereafter Hf3ettyvw lef~ the premis~~o · - · 

~The agerits again visited bh~ licensed premises· on January 6tho 
Upon enteriilg. ·and walking to ·the rear of the -room, HFlipv~ ·called 
out, "I got - a:· new one tonight, boys o - . She vs a_. honey.. She 9 s ch~aper 
than Bettyo H·' Duri'ng. a ·c6nversati'on_ v'rhich followed between HFlip•? 
and the agents;· the_ former said, 11she vs not as nice -as the other_ one 
but shevs mdre reliable~· -She?i theaper and she got.~routid here._ 
8 o 9 clock .tonight and she had three- guys out already an The girl, 
upon returning from a visit to the ladies w room, was told by HFlip•i, 
1iThe old guy down the bar. is next .. ~~ ... 1 ·:The girl then inquired:,, :'.m:ifhich 
one?~1 ;:towhich "frFlipir said, HWheri'_youVr? ready IYll -go.and. _stand ~n 
front of him on .. Shortly· th<?reafte~ -,-;Flipii ·introduced the girl to the 
agents as HPau1aw1 

o _ The agents purchased -:her a drink -and as she 
-fi·nished it,- she walked t6ward the. above 'mentio.ne'd customer' HFlip'ii 
saying to her, ·viTh.ese boys (indiqa-ting. the agent~), are nexto When 
you come back t_ake _ care of them beQause. :they 2re good customers o •i _ 

Paula left the premises with th~ aforesiid customer ieferred to as 
"The old- guyn>-~ .returned within a half-hour and sat and t'alked with 
the agent·s and. J 1F_lfpn o· After several _r6unds . of drinks Paula sa:ld to 
the ag.ents, 11 W_hat·· 9 s· -the score, boys?'' . The _agents then talked with 
Paula a~ to· price and after one _df. the.~g~nt~-had givep her three 
marked $lo00 bills he le.ft the premises wi-th ber~ .All-.:of this con­
v·ersation took place- ih the pres·ence of ii.Flipn o Shortly :therea,fter 
other agents and police officers.found Paula with the agent who had 
left the premises with her, in a,n automobile :par_ke_d _nearby in a posi­
tion clearly ·indicating her intentions to' engage in' sexual inter­
co~rse o The three marked one dollar bill$-_handed:to her by the agent 
as· ab9ve-- indicated were found in her pocket'.book. 

. . . . - - . ·. - . ·. . 

- 'Faula, when placed Oh the -stand . .9 .retus~-~i. t.o ,an-~wer any- b'u~ the 
most formal questions on· the ground that' such answers-" 'might incrimi-
nate here She admitted knowing nFlip 11 and the licenseevs hartendero 
nFlipH, when called by the .defense, denied m2.ny -:>f the statements 
allegedly made by him '.=-o· _tp'.e Division vs agents o He denied knowing 
Paula and refused to· answer many pertinent questions on the ground 
that the answers might incriminate himo He also did not rsmember 

·m8_ny inr,idents and denied any acquaintance with Betty except a v-ery 
casual oneo . 

The straightforward testimony of the witnesses for the Division~ 
excepting npaulan, the lack of any apparent motive;; requiring them to 
tell anything but the truth, contrasted with the 111 donvt rememberrr 
and the r.ategori~al denials by_ 11 Flip11 !I cause me to b-elieve the story 
told by the agents. 
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Counsel for defendant contended that, so long as the intended 
prostitution did not take place, either on the licens~d premises or 
elsewhere, no lewdness and no immoral activities did take place 
the.reono . The evidence quote.d or -referred to herein, and. that too 
lurid to permit publication, c~~arly demonstrate~ .that the manager, 
at least, procured females· for. ::the pu.rpos~. of prostitution~ that he 
and the ·gir.ls· r~solicitedwY for that pu_rpose~ and' that the businesp of 
the licertse·e depended largely upon-.the~ fact that assignat.ions could 
be made there o · , · 

. Such conduct clearly consti tut.es. allowing, p~rmi tt.ing anQ. suf­
fering immoral activities upon the li~ensed premises o. Cf o Gras sot 
et al·o, Builetin 757, .Item J.;.a .-

It is true· ~~at th~· licensee· was not present ~n ihe licensed 
premise·s at the. time of the commis.sion of the immoral act so . In· fact, 
it ap-pears· ·from the record that she is -very seldom on the. licensed 
premises o She apparently sp·ends her time taking c.are of hE?r ·family 
and her home as the usual housewifeo Although she may not have had 
any kn6~~1'edge of the i.llegal activities, this ·does not excusE? her .. 
This uridoubtedly was s6 because of her substantial abandonment of 
·supervision of the licensed_premises'd She is responsible for the : 
acts of her ·agents in her business a Regulations No o 20, Rule. 26 ~ .· · 
cf o Ballerina, Bulletin 660; Item 3, and cases citedo. This is 
especially true when the relat_ionship of the ·v•ownerH and nmanager1i 

is as close· as that of wife and husbando Defendant is guilty as. 
charged a 

The findirig of guilt on the fifst charge alone is _sufficient 
warrant for_ revoking the licen~eo Re Ballerino, supra~ 

Licensee se~ks to mitigate the penalty to be imposed-herein_.by 
her claim that_ she did not krtow what was happening at- her _li·cense_d 
premiseso· Such argum~nt loses all its possible force, however 
slight' when it is noted that she was advised by lett~r fr.om the 
Division, ·dated October 27, _1949, .that her premises -vyere. being fre­
quented by an·~pparent prostitute who was possibly ~lyipg her trade 
to the. ex.tent of. nsoliciting'l'I on the. licensed premiseso The licen­
·see acknow1~dged the. warning by letter ( unde,ted) received November 3, 
1949 fi. and answered ·in part~ 11 In the- future I pledge _I will be on 
the alert for such patron~, and will ccimply with .all liquor la~s and 
regulationsoH 

A_ccordingly, it is, ·"on ·this ·2nd d?Y of ·May, 1950, 

ORDERED that·Plen?ry Retail Consum~tion License·.Q-7,-issued by· 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wallington to Leona Filippon~ 
t/a Flipp~ s Hayward Lodge, 63 Union Blvdo, Wallington, ·be and the . 
same is hereby revokedfi effective immedia_telyo · 

-ERWIN Be HOCK 
D.irector o . 
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7o APPELLATE DECISIONS FEDDER v~ ASBURY.PARKo 

LOUIS· Ro FEDDER,~t/a:PLAZA. HOTEL·) 
BAR & GRILL, 

Appell'ant, 
: •• 1 

-vs~· . ) 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY:OF 
ASBURY PARK, ..... . ) 

Respondento ) 

Rob~ft
7

F;i;,ctla~d~r~ Es~o~ At~o~n~y.for Appellant. 
Abraham Frankel, :.~sqoj Attorney for ~espondento 

.. -
BY· THE DIRECTOR~ 
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·This·is an appeal from respondentYs forty-five day suspension 
of appell.a'nt.Y s. plenary retail consumption. licens.e for premises loca­
ted at the.·~iaza Hotel> Asbury Avenue, Asbury Park, such suspension 
beirig impos~d to begin Wednesday, May 17, 1950, at 2:00 aomo 

The charges u,pon which appellant was found guilty were~ 
(1) allowing, permitting and suffering (on June 13, 1949 and on 
divers dapes subsequent thereto) in or upon the licensed ptemises 
disturba:ncef1 .or unpece-ssary noises by reason whereof th~· ·licensed 
place~ o~business has been conducted in such manner ·as .. to ~Qcome a· 
nui~ance·,·iri violation of State Regulations No~ 20, Rule 51 ·and 
(2) makirig, continuing or causing to be made .. or continued (on June 13, 
1949 and on divers dates subsequent thereto) u'nnecessary noises in 
violation of aD. Asbury Park ordinance entitle~ "An Ordinance Prohibit­
ing· Unnecessa~y and Un~sual Noises and Disturbance of the Peacei1 , 

approved M~rch 15, 19320 

"The Petitibn of Appeal alleges that resporidentVs action was 
erroneous because of various prpcedural defects and includes the 
allegation that. appellant was not given time and opportunity properly 
to prepare' his case and adequately to defend against the chargeso 
Substantiating and probative evidence with respect to these allega­
tions. is lacking in.the record before meo Furthermore~ with the 

·exception of the trani~ript of testimoriy of witnesses at the hearing 
before respondent.on S~ptember 13, 1949 (which transcript was, upon 
stipulation and agreement of counsel, introduced.in,evidence on the 
appeal -- Rule 8, Sta~e Regulations No o 15), this· .appeal is ·de nova 
(Rule 6, State Regulations Noa 15) and, accordingly, the procedural 
errors or defects, if any, of which the Petition complains have been­
rendered harmless in ~he,l~ght of the hearing herein at which addi-
tional testimo~y,~as ·pr~~eqtedo. · 

The Petition alleges, further, .that iWThe basis of the charges 
presented are not violattons ·Of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act in 
that the noise. violation consist .. ed of music. played by accomplished 
musicians on the li.censee Y s premises which are located in an amusement 
area. and in fact a~e bounded on both ~ides by merry-go-rounds and 
other noise producing· businesses.ow · · 

Revised Statut.es, 33 ~l-3lh provides :t/hat;. a license may" be sus­
pen~ed or r~voked ·for.violation of a municipal ordin~rice~ The Asbury 
Park ordin~nce in que~~ion, however, was adopted ·prior to the Alco­
holic Beverage Contrcil.A~t and, therefore,· cannot be said to have been 
adopted ·pursuant t~eretoo It is my opinion that in so far a.s any 
application to alcoholic beverage licenses is concerned the ordinance 
became a nullity on December 6, 1933, because of the comprehensive 
scheme .of cont:rol embodied in the .Control Ac to (See Re McNaughton:i 
B~lletin 64. Item 3; Roche v~ Jersey City, 40 NoJoLo 257 -- Supo Cto· 
1878~ Belmar Delicatessen Co,o, Inca Vo Atlantic City, Bulletin 835, 
Item 4o) Hence, respondentws finding of guilt under the second 
charge -- as to violatioD of the 1932 ordinance, must be, and is, 
reversedo · 
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This brings us to respondent vs findirig_~of"·:gui~t':·under· the first 
charge -- for violation of Rule. 5 .. of State. Regulations ~p.~ 2Q 0 

. 

; . . .. ! .!..• 

Appellant 9 s bar and. dance 
1
hall are located on the g~-o{;_rid fl'oor 

of a 110-room hotel building, on which floor are located~ also, a 
snack bar and a ·gift shopo The hotel, which appears to be situated 
in what i·s termed by a·ppellant an 11 amusement area~i, is bounded_ by 
Asbury Avenue, Plaza Square, Lake Avenue and Kingsley: :_-Stre~t .. _·. 'A_c!'oss 
the street, on Kingsley Street, are a merry-go-round,- Ferris wheel, 
fun-house and other concessions~ and across the street, on Ocean 
Avenue, is another merry-go-rou~do · .'. .. : ... · 

Appellant used ·o·n·e. _band· (a t·r.io). until the July fourt.h .weekei:id 
when an alternate band (four.pieces and a v-ocalist) was· added until 
the end of tbe seasqn -- to provide continuous playing ~nd danc~pg 0 

Four amplifiers were used to carry the sound from the microphbnes 
which were plac_ed_ on the bandstando_ 

· For respondent, :Esther .. To Duane, owner· of the West End Ffo:tel 
which is located approximately 238 feet from the entrance of the 
Plaza Bar; testified at the h~aring below that she called the· police. 
on many occasions during the ·past suinmer because of noises ems:mating 
from appellantVs premiseso· She testified that·the noise consisted of 
loud rm.J.si·c, · loud siriging," screaming, and the use of profanity 0 . ," • 

Waite~ Ro Vevier;:managet of the West .End Hotel, ~~~~ifi~d_below 
that practically-every.night during the summer of 1949:lo~d nois~s 
em~nat@d from appell~ntt~ premiseso He testified.that.the~ci nbises 
came from :the band· music and ·from crowds shouting 2nd n\i,lling" i:r:i. 
front of the.~ihd6ws of the dance hallo .. · . . . .- . . ..... :'·;·, ... 

-Radio Officer Griffin testified, at the heari-rtg ,:h~:r~.i.ri~ that at 
ab.out 1~00 aomo On June 13, 1949, he -received 8. Hnoiser? Call to go to 
the Plaza Hotel~ that.? upon his _approaching the premises, Hthe 
orchestra··there was playing in a very loud and raucous noiseo ·It 
could be heard for quite some distanceo 11 He testified that he in­
formed. the man in charge as_to nthe condition.? as to how it can be 
heard outsideo He informed me h~ would st6p the noiseo 1i Officer 

· Griffin stated that- he· rc·cei ved another call to go to the. P,laza Hotel 
on June 25, 1949, at· about-12~30 Bomo He testified~- 11 ';rhe nature of 
the visit at ·this time wa.s--the· noise complaint alsoo V{:tf.~ri. I got to 
the Pl~~a·Baf I ~ent upstairs into the lobby and inqui~~d of the bell­
boy as to Mro Fedder 9 s v{hereaboutso . I was-.told he _was: .attending a 

~ ~ovi~ and hadnit·arrived back at the hotelo:· The bellboy then went 
· and. ·got: for· me the same _ma·n who I had spo)rnn to previ~msly, who. I . 

assumed ~as the managero He then told me~he would eliminate-the -noise 
for me also·., n The officer testified· that the type of noise emanating 
from the premises was the H same as I he . .S.rd previously~ loud,_ blaring · 
sort of musiCooooan offensive tone of musiCooo~raucous, very loud, and 
could.: ·be heard at quite some distance o 11 · · 

Police Officer·· Strano testj_f:i,.ed.9 at. _th~- hearing herein.9 that at 
abm.~t 12~45 acmo· on J·u1y·25, 1949~ he_ 11 was ·ord.e:r:-ed -by Police_ Captain 
Joseph. Sulli v·an to·-<go to. the Plaza· Hotei·; _and· quiet· the noiseH o_ He 
testified th~t as he approached the p~e~ises he heard, from the street, 
loud music and loud singing from.the ~mplifiers .in the Plaza~Hotel Bar; 
that he found ap~~llant in the bat and t6ict him the. rioise was .. too loud 

:". 8.nd should be. quieted down; that 11 it 'ls abbut .. time we got some cqoper­
. at.ion no He testified that as "he was leaving·. he ·again told.-·_ a'ppellant 
that ·the pub.lie ·~ddress· system would have to b~. quiE!t~d _9-own,. where­
upon appellant remarked that if the officer-signed~ complaint:i~seven 

, : -policemen and~ c6uple more soldiers will ·t~stify against youo,·.Ther~ 
is no ·noise· around hereon _ · · . · ·. . · . 

. · · · Appe.li'~:~t · testifiedj --.h~r--ein, that the---~~--~~mplif'lers ·are not put 
. there to increase t.he amount of sound emanating frot~1 the. band but to 
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distribtite it over the area that people are in, and there ·are people 
that.<s"it· ·on one·" side. 6±'· thei .. ihaJJ:-, .. that; would· ·not:: ·be·'.'a.ble' to h·e·ar the 
barid·: or he.a.r. the .. entert·ainni"ent.'.~. ·.:~he ampliffer.s~ :.are·. pu't .there ·to 
dis.tribute the· sound s;b' .. pi:fr~;so'ns .. sft"t.l.rig at one' 'end_ of .the.··ha11_· ~ear 
the band as. if ·they: were "si.tt-irig in front of tJ:ie:·ba·ndwi o ·Appell_ant 
testified, further, that he was called to thts·:. Di vision 9 s office in 
1948 on a com plaint from Mrs o Duane, ii and,, as~· .P.. Y'.·e:sult of the inv~ s­
tigati on of the Ao Bo Co at that time o We used' tcY· run. our dance .. until 
three ovclocko I cut it down to two o 9 clock, but I did bett~r than 
that, I stopped the music at 1~30 in the in-ar·ning o ii· ·Appellant testi­
fied that he clos'ed "the windows on the· side fa.cing the West End- Hotel 
in order to prevent the sound from.traveling in that direction; that 
he has never h&d a complaint from:any of his hotel guests or from·· 
the operators of businesses located. near his· premises; and that 
there is a bus station where people gather near the.· entrance . to the 
Plaza Bar and dance hallo Four other;witnesses, inclu~ing the.man­
ager of the licensed premises, appeared. for appellanto These wit­
nesses testified that the music -and noise· emanating "from the licensed 
premises were not loud enough to cause annoyanceo 

The·evidepce 6onvinces m~ that ~arious warnings.regarding the 
loud music ~nd . .the local .officers v requ.ests to remedy· the situation 
were, in most instances and in large measure, unheeded o .. ,., Under. the 
circumstances, respondent appears to have· been long-suf-f·eririg and 
tolerant in its treatment of the licenseeo Obvio~sly i~ ~~kes ~ 
greater amount c)f :noise to cons·ti t.ute ,. a .noise nuisance 'in; a .. business 
section or ir amusement are an than. in a purely. residenti.al. er ea,. ,l?ut 
even in an· u ainuseme:µt area IV loud n·oi ses emanating· from: _'Ii c:ehs~·.c{ ·. . 
premises .may be so inordinately loud and .. unwarranted a·E3; to CO'D_sti~ 
tute a nui~anceo In the iristant case, fespondent~s finding of guilt 
under the first charge is · ~mpported by a el.ear: preponderance of the 
eviden:ce and, therefore, finding appe1·1ant gut) .. ty __ under that charge, 
I affirm respondent vs finding _of,_ guilt thereu3;1_der:·o. : , ·' .. 

Under the circumstances, and in view of my reversal of the find­
ing of guilt on the second charge, I have decided to. remand the cas~ 

, to respondent solely upon the ·ciuesti·o·h a·f t:h~{: P.~.n.a1tjr to_· be imposed o 

(See Mon·esson v~'-· Lake.wood, Bulletin ·g47, Item _6~")' i . _It' "h3 to· be. _clear­
l'y ~nderstood. that:. my·· remanding here'in is to. enaoh~ r.e's'p9ndeht to 
reweigh and to fix· fn its sound 'judgment, upon-· the' basis.1

· of a.ppel;._ · 
lant 9 s guilt under the first charge, the extent of penalty tb-be · 
imposedo· The redeliberatiori ~nd determination in the matter of. pen­
alty will be entirely li'p: to respondent~ in the· fir.st inst·ance, .and 
the remanding h~rein~i~ not t6 be iaken as in any w~y an ihdic&tion 
or comment. ·as to the· pen·2.l~y pro1perly to· ~e ·imposed a · :. "· 

Accordingly, it is,:on this··2n~ 1 day:bf May, 1950, 
. . . . . ' ... · . ;,: '·:. ~ . . . . . . 

JRDERED that~ the actioti bf ·r~spondent ~~ fin4in~ ·ap~ellant gµilty· 
under the first charge be and the same is hereby· affi~med,' arid the I·· 

case is hereby remanded to r~spondent solely for the purpose of 
considering: the.,,proper·,p·Emalty to be impos~d~. · · · · 

·. !'• .. 

. ",,· 

r. • '. 

.. t,; 

. -~ ' . :· . : . : 

: ; : . 

ERWIN ·B·o· '_HOCK 
"Directoro · 

_) : 

'· :H 

., '· . . ~-

·· ..... 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATIJN·OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo ·17 REQUIRING BONA 
FIDE INVOICES OR MANIFESTS COVERING SHIPMENTS - PEDDLING· ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES FROM TRUCK - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Di~ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MOR~IS GLASSMAN, F'RANK KIPNIS 
and DAVID FRANKLIN 

T/a IDEAL BEVERAGE,COMPANY 
Rear. of 110 Pine Street 
Montclair, N~ Jo, 

Holders bf State .Beverage Distri­
butor vs License SBD-66, issued by 
the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Contr~l. 
- - - - - - - ·- - - - ·- - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo Jo Berg, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeso 
Edward FoAmbrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded no_g vul t to the following charges~-

vr1 o · On Saturday,. April 29, l950, you used your licensed: 
vehicle bearing transportation insignia to deliver alcoholic· 
beverages without ·the driver having in his possession bona 
fide invoices or manifests stating the. names o(.tthe purchaser 
of each item· of alcoholic'beverages arid the kind and quantity 
of alcoholic beverages beiqg deliver~~_.in said vehicle to eacih 
of said purchasers; in vioiation of .Rule 3 of State Regulations 
Nao 170 . 

ir2 a On the occasion aforesaid, you peddled, bartered and 
otherwise sold alcoholic beverages from a vehic.le on a public ·· 
highway, viz", on the street- in the vicinity of 146 Boyd Ave-hue;: 
Jersey City, Na J"; in vio·lation of Rule J of S:tate Regulations·. 
No .. 17 .. n · · ··· · 

The file herein discloses ··that .. on _April 29, 1950., an t:BC agent 
observed def~ndantsv license4.truck which was then parked on Boyd 
Avenue, Jersey City. After deliveries of beer had .been ~ade to two 
home~ on Boyd.Avenue, the ngent approached the truck and requested 
James Kirwin,. the driver, to sell him a case of beer., The driver sold 
to the agent from the truck a case of beer for the sum of $2aS5o The 
driver, of course, had no invoice or manifest covering the sale~ I 
find defendants guilty as charg~do 

\ 

Defendants have· a prior record.. On October. 6~· ··1949, their license 
was suspended for a net period _of five days_ after, they had pleaded D2ll 
vult to a charge that they delivsred alcoholic beye_r,ages without the 
driver ~aving in his possession bona fide invoices or manifests" See 
Bulletin 8)6, Item 5o The prior=vrolation did not involve peddling 
from the tFuck. Under all the circumstances, I shall suspend defenrl­
ants 9 l~cense for fifteen days, and remit five days for the· plea~ 
leaving a net suspension of teri days .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of M9Y, 1950, 

ORDERED that State Beverage Distributor 9 s License SBD-66, issued 
by the Director of the Division of Alcoholi~ Beverage Control to Morris 
Glassman, Frank Kipnis and David Franklin, t/a Ideal Beverage Company, 
for premises Rear of 110 Pine Street~ Montclair, be and the same ,is 
hereby suspended for.ten (10) days, commencing at 7~00 a.ma May 8, 
1950!.l and terminating at 7~00 aom. May 18, ·19500 . 

ERWIN B.. HOCK 
n i Y' P (' f"-. l'YY• . 

i. 



BUL~ETIN 875 PAGE 13 o 

;,. .... i 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - 'CHAR.GE OF PERMITTING. LEWDNESS AND 
IMMORAL ACTIVITY DISMISSED FOR'LACK OF PRJOF -·HOSTESSES 
(.AGGRAV~.TED VIOLATI'ON) - ALLOWING LICENSED PREMIS~S TO BE ·coNDUCTED 
IN SUCH A J.V'li\NNER AS TO BECOME -A NUISANCE - PRIOR RECORD" - LICENSE 
REVOKED o · ,, · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

COSFAIR CORPORATION 
11 Park Avenue 
Paterson 1, N .. ;. Jo, :.: . . 

} 

) 

' ) ,· 

. . , '·.' ·: ... i 
Holder of Plenary Retail.Consump- ) 
ti on License C~25, issued':_by the 
Board of.Alcoholic,· Bever.age 
Control for.the Ci~j~of Patersonf 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -:· - - ~' ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.. AND ORDER. 

_Giuliano & Giuliano, Esqso, by Anthony Giuliano, ··Esqo '· Attorneys 
· : for Defendant licenseen 

Anthony Meyer, Jro, Esq~, appearing for.Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant originally pleaded not guilty to the following charges~. 

n10 On divers days b~tweenNovember.16, 1949 and January 16J 
1950, you allowed;.~ permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 
activity in and upon your licensed premises, vizo; procuring. 
females for purposes of prostitution, ~elicitation for prosti-· 
tution and the maintenanc8 of a place for th.e making of 
assignations; in violation ~f Rule- 5 of State Regulations Noo 
20 ~ . ' :· .: \.~' 

1''2o On the occasions aforesaid.i· you allowed, permitted and 
. suffered females e~ployed.on your licensed premises to accept 
beveragss at the expense of and as a gift from customers or· 
patrons; in viol?tion.of Rule 22 of State R~gulaticins N6o 200 

11 ~ o Jn the occasions aforesaid, you .all:o'wed, ·permitted and 
·suffered ,your licensed pla:ce of business· to .. be conducted. in 
such a~~nner as to become a nuisan6ej in that you permitted 
unes.cort.ed f$males to frequent your licensed pr~mises and to 
solicit male patrons to pu.rchase numerous. drinks of alcoholic 
beverages for consumptiori and apparent consumptton by said 
females,; and otherwise.conducted the· licensed place of business 
in a manner· offensive to common-, decency and publi.c·morals, in 
violation of Rule 5. of State .·R.egulati.ons No.· 20 on. 

. After the Di vision hsd fully presented it.·s. e-V.idence at a duly 
schedul6d hearing h~ld in this case, defendant withdrew its plea of 
not g1:1ilty as to charges 2 arid 3' and entered a ·pl.ea. of non vult as-
to .said char_ges o • 

With respect to the ·contested charge {l) of pe~mitting lewdness 
and immoral acti v.i ty on· the licensed premises, a ·careful considera-
.tion 6f the ·evidence adduced leads me to th~ conclusion that the 
o6currence .of th~Jconduct alleged has not been.established by the 
requis~te pr_~_p.onderanc.e ofthe evidence<» Accordingly, as to this· 
charge, d~f~~dant is.found_not guilty and the charge is dismissed$ 

~. . . 
. . 

With reipect ~o the second and thi~d ch~rges, 1 admitted.by defend· 
ant? s belated J?lea qf non. vult, the uncontradfcted testimony dis­
closes ~hat on nine. occasions between November 16; 1949 and Janu~ry 
15, 1950 {on all.6f which defendant~$ President, Dominick Cosman, was 
present acting· as bartender), defendant utilized,' in the promotion of 
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its licensed. Jms~ne:ss.,.'.~ ?., ~umh:3r ~J._~ f:eP:1a~es_. _( va~yi,n_g. ~:r,om. ty?; t_o ~ix 
and usually th:r.e.~ or '-_foµl~'~ · ~he. group: be in~·~- o~_>mqre or: .. 1ess :· constctnt 
composi t:l~:m·};_-: alr of .. whom_ p,o_sed ·as m_erely customers· _rather t:han · 
employees· blj~ who obviously ·:were._'engag_$d :[n_· indLl;cing male patron_s- to 
spena :"cis much 'money as possi·ble on drinks·:· fo·r t'h:em o Signifi c,antly, 
the testimony discloses that several of ~hese females delive~ed 
drinks from the bar to persons seated in , __ bqqtl}s. ,_,and-·,{that at· 1east 
four of these females entertained at the licehsed p~e~ises by s~ng­
ing songs to the accompaniment of the licensee 9,__s pian_;ist o 

-The modu·s operandi involved :havin.g _the females_: av.a.iiab~e on the 
premises to join unattached male patrons, their ordering as many _ 
drinks (usually sauterne or vermo:uth- wit-h co~_e chasers-) as the traffic 
would bear, the- nspitting backn of the alcoho_lic, drink into· the chaser 
to a.void the necessity of consuming it, the ·dumping· of- .the,? by then.? 
fortified chase~ and the ordering of anot~er drinko This situation 
was aggravated-by.the fact that at least one of the females ha~-b~eh 
taught.? . at· the sugge·stion of the . defendant 9 s Pr~9ideht, to spit back 
alcoholic-. be:verag.es · i!fto the chaser o The efficiency and viciousness 
of the operation are.- vividly i+lustrated by __ the_ f,?ct that one, female 
could 11 consumevv as many_· as s.ixteen drinks (at seventy cents each) in 
the space of two hours~ · 

.In .. short, defendant wa~_clearly engaged in the nhostessn racketo 
I consider'it highly significant th~t the testi~ony of the licensee 9 s 
President, who was the only.witness called £or the defense, in no way 
controverte·d the testimony ,adduced by -the ·Di vision with respect: to 

.these activitiBs~ · · -· · · · · 
~ . : : . . . 

·As ·to.charge-3, ·it is clear that where,? as herein descriped; .. a 
licen$ee p~rmits unescorted f~males to frequerit the licensed_premises 
and to solioit male patro'ns to purchase numerous drinks of alcoho_lic 
beverages fqr consumption, of apparent consumption, by those females, 
such aqtiv.ity results in the .conduct .. o._f the licensed pl~ce of_--lJusi_­
ness in such manner. ::'a.s to'. become _a nufsance w-i thin 'the intendment of 
Rule 5 _of State Regula.~tions -No o 20 Q See in t:hi_s connection Alpine 
Village "·TavErrn, Inc~· -.V-o. Newar~~ Bulletin._ 629, ·Item J ,., where_in _the_n 
Commissioner Driscoll held- in a similar ·situation~ · · 

iiThe-Si~te regulations prescribe rule~ df cond~ct which-licen~ 
sees_·.a:r~ duty bound to_ obset»ve.:o_ The word· vnuisanceY ·as it. is 
u~ed ~ri-Rule 5 of State R~gtilhtions Noo 20 is riot to be 
_re~tricted b~ technical_.defihitions applicable .. iri criminal. 
ca-s$s. ' One readily apparent; reason for this distinction is 

_that: the li6ehsee is ~ngage4 in the ei~rcise o~ a privileg~j-
.. ;n:ot; a property: right o - Accordingly, in defining· the -worQ._ 
~nuisance 9 ,·I·am not· Ubmihdf~l bf its everyday u~ag~~ The word 
9 nuisance 9 has been defined as -van offe·nsi ve,? annoying, un.::.. 
p~eas~nt or qbnoxious thing, practice or person~ .a cause or 
SQur_ce:._of a.nnoyance ~ o Webster 9 s" N·ew; ~nt·ernational, Dictionaryo 11 

' Con~~dering· both the non vult plea and the testimony.elicited. 
prior to· ·entry of that plea-;-r find the licensee guilty as to the 
second and ~bird c~arg~so 

. \ .. - .. 

In tm~~sin~_penalty, defend~nt?S prior record merits .considera­
tiono · Th.at ·:re.:c.ord- is- a suspen$ion of .::license for :the halance ·of i;ts 
term eff-~cti ve--· Janu,ary 31·, 1949. (thus: ·amounting to.five months) for. ' 
permitting-_its licensed premisBS t6.bs used for s6liditation_for pros­
t,itution a.nd_its.licensed place of business to be conducted as a 
nuisan'ce, in :violation of Rules 4 ,and· 5 of State Regulations No~ 20 o 
Re .Co$fair· Corporation, Bulle-t;Ln :830 ,: · Itenv-7 o · · · • ·: . . 

... Cc:msl.dering · th~·-prJor 1record and -the· aggravated cir''c-urristances ·of. 
this ;case, _ -t;,he· only .. proper- penalty· is revoGa_tion of. the· -1icen~·~"· _· 

. . . I . '-:. . . '• . . ' "' ·,• , ' :~ .. 

• • •• I ·~ I ' • 

:-1" 
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ORDERED··:·that Ple~ary. Retail Consumptioi{.License C-·25-, hereto­
fore issued by the Board of Alcoholic. Bev~rage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Casfair Cofporati~n.9 for premises 11 Park Avenue 
Paterson.9 be and the same:is her~by.r~voke.d,·e£:fective immediatelyo 

ERW.IN. B" HOCK . 
Director. 

10 o FAIR TRADE -. NOTICE OF COMPLETE PUBLICATION o 
'i. 

May 8, · 19 50 o 

. . .. .. . \ : : . 
The next official publication of minimum resale:· prices pu:rsuant 

to Fair Trade rules (Rev1sed Rsguiat.ions No o 30) will become effec­
tive on July l; i950c P~ices to ·be ·listed must be filed with th~ 
office of this Di visicm not ·later than May 20 2 1950 •. ·.The publica­
tion will be a complete pamphlet in accordance with Rule 3 of Regu­
lations Noa 30, providing for issuance of quarterly comple.te 
publications o · · · · 

Iri' s~bmitting price listings it is import.ant to .note. the 
f ollowirig ~ · 

lo . The·importance of listing all brands~of alcoholic 
beverages (including malt bevcir~ges) is .. e~phasized 
ir~ . .light of Rule 6 . of Revised Regulations No D 30 
~hich prohibits price adverti$ing of any brand.not 
lis.ted .. in F-air Trade D : 

2 ,; It is suggested 'that clo·s·e a.ttenti.on. b·e· ·given. to. the 
importance of ~.fair and ~dequat~ ~2rk~~ f9r· the 
r.etailer". 

·. 3 o Only manufacturers and wholesal~r.~F o~ning brands or 
wholesalers. having specific writter1· aut;,horization of 

·,the owner of·brands~·rnay file price listings for .Pub­
lication in minimum resale price pamphletso 

4o ViJhere li,sters of' brands choose to publish a permissive· 
· c·ase lot discount, the phrase ·~•Disc_ount of % 

permitted on case lot purchasesH should.be·usedo 

5 o True copi'es of labels 9r phot~st.ats of. ·1abels of· ·· · 
brands listed in Fair T~ade must· be submitted with th~· 
price li.s.ting.s, if such· labels. have not'. ~bE:en ... previous.ly 

·, submitted~ 

60 Price listings may b~ submitted by letter -in the same 
form as her~tofore but must bear a statement certify­
ing· the existen6~ of a Fair Trade contract between the 
manufacturer or wholesaler and a licensed New Jersey 
retailero It is important to note that copies of such 
Fair Trade c6ntrac~s need no longer be filed with the 
Divisiono · 

Notification of the proportionate .,share -of [;!.ggregate expenses 
involved in the publication of the ·comp~~·te pamphlet ·will· be made to· 
participating companies. ·as· SO·O·n 8S the pamphle~ is ma.il.ed. to all 
retail licenseeso 

..... ,~ .. 
. :· ·.' 

ERWIN···· Bo 1 HOCK'' 
Directoro 



11 o DIS CI PLUJARY PROCEEDrN.GS - CLUB LICENSEE ""'. SALE OF· ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES TO NON-MEMBERS - PRIOR UNSATISFACTORY RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERIVio 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a~ainst 

'SCULLY-BOZARTH POST #1817 
VETERANS OF .FOREIGN WARS 

S/s River B~nk ·between Wood & 
Talbot Sts o · · 

Bu+l~ngton (City), No Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder of Club·License CB-~6, issu~d·) 
by the.Director of the Divi~ion of 
Alcohelic -Beverage Control o · 
- - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - ~· - - -

CON CLi1US IONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant~licensee, by Lo Go Cross~ Adjutanto 
Edward .. F c1 ·.Ambrose, Esq o, . appearing for. ;Di vision of .Alcoholic 

· · Bever.age. Control _o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ . -· ... -,.. 

Defendant :pleaded guilty to a charge-. alleging that on April 12, 
1950, it sold alcoholic beverages to persons other than members or 
bona fide. gussts of members j in vio_lation of Rule· 8 ·of. State Regula-
tions Noo 7o. . . 

On April 12, -1950, four.ABC agBnts purchased alc6holic bever­
ages on defendantvs licensed premiseso None of the agents was a 
member o~ a guest of a member of the defendant as~ociationo 

·.· i 

Defendant has a previous adjudicated recordo In 1940, its 
license was suspended for _five ~ays for the sale of alcoholic bever-· 
ages. to non~members an~ for off-premises consu~ptibno Bulletin 407, 
Item llo 'Effective Ma~ch 1, 1948, the defendant"s lic.erise was again 
suspended.for five days for permitting slot machines, oi devices in 
the nature of slot machines, on th·2 licensed premises., .. Bullstin 796, 
It~m 9o ~ffective July 18, 1949, defendant's license wa~ suspended 
for a period of twenty-five days for sales 6f alcoholic beverages 
during prohibited .hours and permi ttin,g gambling (cards) o. Bulletin 
8 4 9 ~ It em 10 ., ·. . . , .. , . . . · · . · 

Under.all of the circumstancesj··I shall suspend the license of 
defendant for.the baland~ 6f. its term., 

Accordingly, it.is, ori· this 3rd day of May, 1950, . 

ORD~RED that.Cl~b Lic~~se· CB-46, issued by the~·Dir~ttor of the 
Divisiori of Alcotiolic_Bever~ge -Control to Scully-Bozarth.Post #1817, 
Veterans of For~ign Wars, s/s River Bank· between Wo6d & Talbot Sts.,,. 
Burlington (City), be and the same is hereby suspended.for the balance 
of its term, effecti~e at 7~00. aomo May$, ~950"· ··. 

ERWIN · ."B·>. 'HOCK·. · 
.. ·, ,~ . Director o 

I . 

STATE LICENSES -·NEW ~PPLiCATIONS:FILEDo 
' i 

Co F. Hi~l .an~ Ro. E o .·Hartjm . , 
·19·S~uth 10th Sto, Harr~sburgj Pas . 
· .. ·Application for Trarn~port,ation L~ cense filec1 May 10 , .. 1950 ~ · ··" 

. . . ~ . . 

Monarch Wine Company 1 

• 

Sawtell Aveo, Soo Atlan~a Stationj Atlanta, Gecirgiao 
Appli~ation for Tra~~portation License filed May 10, 1950. 

, New Jersey ;:;~{J i..1on.uJl (gJu,J!.?i 1§ N 
Director. 


